No. 617, A.]

[Published July 16, 1953.

## CHAPTER 450

AN ACT to amend 66.071 (1) (d) of the statutes, relating to the payment of water bills. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.071 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.071 (1) (d) \* \* \* Water rates shall be due and payable upon such date or dates as the common council may provide by regulation. To all water rates remaining unpaid 20 days thereafter, there shall be added a penalty of 5 per cent of the amount of such rates, and if such rates shall remain unpaid for 10 days thereafter, water \* \* \* may be turned off the premises, subject to the payment of such delinquent rates, and in \* \* \* such cases where the supply of water \* \* \* is turned off as above provided, water shall not be again turned on to said premises until all delinquent rates and penalties, and \* \* \* a sum \* \* \* not exceeding \$2 as \* \* \* \* provided for by regulation for turning the water off and on, shall have been paid. The same penalty and charge may be made when payment is made to a collector sent to the premises. On or before each day when such rates become due and payable as aforesaid, a written or printed notice or bill shall be mailed or personally delivered to the \* \* \* occupant or, upon written request, to the owner wherever he shall state, of all premises subject to the payment of water rates, \* \* stating the amount due, the time when and the place where such rates can be paid, the penalty for neglect of payment.

Approved July 7, 1953.